

# **APPLIED GRAPHITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION**

## **Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

**For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024**

**(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited)**

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by, and are the responsibility of, the Company's management. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements.

*The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

**APPLIED GRAPHITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION**  
**Condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited)

	<i>Note</i>	<b>June 30, 2025</b>	<b>December 31, 2024</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalent		\$ 7,218	\$ 34,090
Amounts receivable		4,309	13,869
Prepaid expenses		4,853	15,665
		<b>16,380</b>	<b>63,624</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Deposit	6	117,764	126,734
Equipment	5	19,548	24,080
Mineral properties	6	2,122,675	2,160,606
		<b>2,259,987</b>	<b>2,311,420</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>\$ 2,276,367</b>	<b>\$ 2,375,044</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	9	\$ 388,961	\$ 205,918
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>388,961</b>	<b>205,918</b>
<b>EQUITY</b>			
Share capital	7(a), 7(b)	\$ 2,802,848	\$ 2,802,848
Share-based reserves	7(d)	318,684	318,684
Warrant reserves	7(e)	187,621	187,621
Deficit		(1,550,354)	(1,317,504)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		14,786	62,835
<b>Total equity attributable to the parent company</b>		<b>\$ 1,773,585</b>	<b>\$ 2,054,484</b>
<b>Non-controlling interest</b>	8	<b>113,821</b>	<b>114,642</b>
<b>Equity</b>		<b>1,887,406</b>	<b>2,169,126</b>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>		<b>\$ 2,276,367</b>	<b>\$ 2,375,044</b>

***Subsequent event (Note 1)***

Approved for issue by the Board of Directors on August 11, 2025:

Signed on the Company's behalf by:

"Don Baxter"  
Don Baxter, Director

"Lindsay Nagle"  
Lindsay Nagle, Director

*The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

**APPLIED GRAPHITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION**
**Condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited)

	Note	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
		2025	2024	2025	2024
<b>Expenses</b>					
Filing fees	3	\$ 9,798	\$ 25,158	\$ 18,880	\$ 41,014
Foreign exchange loss		379	11,359	412	773
General and administrative		36,613	81,416	74,247	112,420
Investor relations		8,229	19,043	24,851	36,025
Professional fees		8,667	14,191	17,195	40,821
Project evaluation costs		6,178	41,070	7,431	59,272
Share-based compensation	6(d)	-	50,097	-	74,081
Travel		-	4,724	-	18,334
Wages and benefits		29,569	31,086	91,003	42,115
		<b>\$ (99,433)</b>	<b>\$ (278,144)</b>	<b>\$ (424,855)</b>	<b>\$ (424,855)</b>
<b>Other Income (Expenses)</b>					
Interest income		342	295	348	295
		<b>\$ 342</b>	<b>\$ 295</b>	<b>\$ 348</b>	<b>\$ 295</b>
<b>Loss for the period</b>		<b>\$ (99,775)</b>	<b>\$ (277,849)</b>	<b>\$ (233,671)</b>	<b>\$ (424,560)</b>
<b>Loss attributed to:</b>					
Non-controlling interests		(621)	(6,746)	(821)	(8,025)
Shareholders of the Company		(99,154)	(271,103)	(232,850)	(416,535)
<b>Loss for the period</b>		<b>\$ (99,775)</b>	<b>\$ (277,849)</b>	<b>\$ (233,671)</b>	<b>\$ (424,560)</b>
<b>Other comprehensive loss</b>					
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations		41,098	785	(14,786)	(1,553)
<b>Comprehensive loss for the period</b>		<b>\$ (58 677)</b>	<b>\$ (277,064)</b>	<b>\$ (248,457)</b>	<b>\$ (426,113)</b>
<b>Attributed to:</b>					
Non-controlling interests	4,7	(621)	(6,746)	(821)	(8,025)
Shareholders of the company		(58,056)	(270,318)	(247,636)	(418,088)
<b>Comprehensive loss for the period</b>		<b>\$ (58,677)</b>	<b>\$ (277,064)</b>	<b>\$ (248,457)</b>	<b>\$ (426,113)</b>
Basic and diluted loss per common share		<b>\$ (0.01)</b>	<b>\$ (0.02)</b>	<b>\$ (0.01)</b>	<b>\$ (0.05)</b>
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		<b>15,845,415</b>	<b>11,898,238</b>	<b>15,845,415</b>	<b>8,458,088</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

**APPLIED GRAPHITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION**  
**Condensed interim consolidated statements of cash flows**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited)

	Note	Six months ended June 30	
		2025	2024
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Net loss for the period		\$ (233,671)	\$ (424,560)
<i>Adjustment for Items not involving cash:</i>			
Share-based compensation	7(d)	-	74,081
Depreciation		2,720	-
Foreign exchange		664	(7,561)
		<b>(230,287)</b>	<b>(358,040)</b>
<i>Net changes in non-cash working capital items:</i>			
Prepaid expenses		10,812	(103,205)
Amounts receivable		9,560	26,835
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		183,043	(139,467)
<b>Net cash outflows from operating activities</b>		<b>(26,872)</b>	<b>(573,877)</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Cash acquired on acquisition of AGT		-	6,057
Transaction costs for acquisition of AGT		-	(145,327)
Mineral properties and equipment acquisition		-	(65,269)
<b>Net cash outflows from investing activities</b>		<b>-</b>	<b>(204,089)</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Shares issued		-	300,000
<b>Net cash outflows from financing activities</b>		<b>-</b>	<b>300,000</b>
		<b>(26,872)</b>	<b>(477,966)</b>
<b>Change in cash and cash equivalent in the period</b>			
Cash and cash equivalent, beginning of the period		34,090	768,764
<b>Cash and cash equivalent, end of the period</b>		<b>\$ 7,218</b>	<b>\$ 290,798</b>

*The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

**APPLIED GRAPHITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION**
**Condensed interim consolidated statements of changes in shareholder's equity**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited)

	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Share- Based Reserves	Warrant Reserves	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Deficit	Non-controlling interest	Total
<b>Balance, December 31, 2023</b>	<b>13,333,333</b>	<b>\$ 1,207,151</b>	<b>\$ 212,438</b>	<b>\$ 34,299</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ (544,098)</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 909,790</b>
Common shares issued for acquisition (Note 4)	8,200,605	1,295,697	-	-	-	-	-	1,295,697
Common shares issued for cash (Note 7(b))	2,000,000	300,000	-	-	-	-	-	300,000
Value of warrants Issued	-	-	-	153,322	-	-	-	153,322
Share-based payments	-	-	74,081	-	-	-	-	74,081
Foreign currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	(1,553)	-	-	(1,553)
Non-controlling interest acquired (Note 4)	-	-	-	-	-	-	128,291	128,291
Loss for period to Non-controlling interest (Note 8)	-	-	-	-	-	8,025	(8,025)	-
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(424,560)	-	(424,560)
<b>Balance, June 30, 2024</b>	<b>23,533,938</b>	<b>\$ 2,802,848</b>	<b>\$ 286,519</b>	<b>\$ 187,621</b>	<b>\$ (1,553)</b>	<b>\$ (960,633)</b>	<b>\$120,266</b>	<b>\$2,435,068</b>
<b>Balance, December 31, 2024</b>	<b>23,533,938</b>	<b>\$ 2,802,848</b>	<b>\$ 318,684</b>	<b>\$ 187,621</b>	<b>\$ 62,835</b>	<b>\$(1,317,504)</b>	<b>\$114,642</b>	<b>\$2,169,126</b>
Foreign currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	(48,049)	-	-	(48,049)
Loss for year to Non-controlling interest (Note 8)	-	-	-	-	-	821	(821)	-
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(233,671)	-	(233,671)
<b>Balance, June 30, 2025</b>	<b>23,533,938</b>	<b>\$ 2,802,848</b>	<b>\$ 318,684</b>	<b>\$ 187,621</b>	<b>\$ 14,786</b>	<b>\$(1,550,354)</b>	<b>\$113,821</b>	<b>\$1,887,406</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

## **APPLIED GRAPHITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

*(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited)*

---

### **1. CORPORATE INFORMATION AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS**

Applied Graphite Technologies Corporation was incorporated on March 9, 2021, under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia after which it became a Capital Pool Company ("CPC") as defined in the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V") Policy 2.4. The Company's common shares are traded on the TSX-V under the symbol "AGT".

On June 23, 2023, the Company entered into a qualifying transaction agreement (the "Qualifying Transaction Agreement") with Applied Graphite Technologies Corporation ("AGT"), a private company incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia), pursuant to which the Company would acquire all of the issued and outstanding securities of AGT by way of a three-cornered amalgamation with a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company ("1445056 BC") incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia.

On March 7, 2024, the Company closed the transaction and acquired 100% of the shares of AGT, for total consideration of \$1,821,458 (Note 4). The TSX-V accepted the transaction as meeting its Policy 2.4 criteria for a Qualifying Transaction.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards ("IFRS") applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future.

As at June 30, 2025, the Company had cash of \$7,218 and deficiency in working capital of \$372,581. For the six months June 30, 2025, the Company incurred a net loss of \$233,671 and had outflow cash in operations of \$26,872.

The Company has not generated revenue from operations to date and will require additional financing or outside participation to undertake further exploration and subsequent development of its mineral properties. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to raise sufficient financing on acceptable terms. Future operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to raise additional equity financing, maintain sufficient working capital and upon future production or proceeds from the disposition of its mineral property interests. These factors represent material uncertainties that give rise to significant doubt as to whether the Company will be able to continue as a going concern.

These financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue its existence.

## **APPLIED GRAPHITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

*(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited)*

---

### **2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION**

#### **a) Statement of Compliance**

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). The policies applied in these consolidated financial statements are based on the IFRS issued and outstanding as at June 30, 2025.

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 11, 2025.

#### **b) Basis of Measurement**

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair value, using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

#### **c) Functional and presentation currency**

The presentation currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar.

Items included in the financial statements of each entity in the Company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the "functional currency"), which has been determined for each entity within the Company using an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21, The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates.

#### **d) Use of estimates and judgments**

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income, and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

##### Estimates

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the end of the reporting period, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, are as follows:

The carrying value and recoverability of mineral properties, and equipment requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions about its project. Management considers the economics of the project, including the latest resource prices and the long-term forecasts, and the overall economic viability of the project.



## APPLIED GRAPHITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited)

---

### 2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION *(continued)*

The determination of income tax is inherently complex and requires making certain estimates and assumptions about future events. While income tax filings are subject to audits and reassessments, the Company has adequately provided for all income tax obligations. However, changes in facts and circumstances as a result of income tax audits, reassessments, jurisprudence and any new legislation may result in an increase or decrease in the Company's provision for income taxes.

Share-based payments are subject to estimation of the value of the award at the date of grant using pricing models such as the Black-Scholes option valuation model. The option valuation model requires the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected share price volatility. Where such valuations are applied, such as the time of a stock option grant or issuance of shares from trust, management provides detailed valuation assumptions.

#### Judgments

##### *Functional currency*

The functional currency of each of the subsidiaries and the Company were assessed to determine the economic substance of the currency in which each entity performed its operations. The functional currency of the Company and its Canadian subsidiary is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency of the Company's subsidiary in Sri Lanka is the Sri Lankan rupee.

##### *Acquisition of a business*

The determination of whether a corporate entity or set of assets acquired, and liabilities assumed, constitute a business may require the Company to make certain judgements, taking into account all facts and circumstances. A business is presumed to be an integrated set of activities and assets capable of being conducted and managed for the purpose of providing a return in the form of dividends, lower costs, or economic benefits. The acquisition of AGT was determined to constitute an acquisition of assets (Note 4). The excess of consideration paid over the net assets of AGT received was allocated on a proportional basis to the mineral properties acquired, which constitutes management's determination of the relative importance of the properties to the Company.

**APPLIED GRAPHITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

*(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited)***3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION****Principles of Consolidation**

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, and its subsidiaries and branch operations from the date control was acquired. Control exists when the Company possesses power over an investee, has exposure to variable returns from the investee, and has the ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns. Intercompany balances and transactions, and any income and expenses arising from intercompany transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

Name of Subsidiary	Place of Incorporation	Ownership Interest	Principal Activity
AGT Resources Corporation	Province of British Columbia	100%	Holding company
C-Tech Ceylon	Sri Lanka	90%	Mineral exploration

**Determination of control by one entity over another**

Subsidiaries include entities which are controlled by the Company and are accounted for through consolidation. Investments in associates and joint ventures include entities in which the Company has significant influence, but not control or joint control, and are accounted for using the equity method.

**Mineral exploration and evaluation expenses**

Upon acquiring the legal right to explore a property, all direct costs related to the acquisition of mineral property interests are capitalized. Exploration expenses incurred prior to the determination of the feasibility of mining operations and a decision to proceed with development are charged to operations as incurred. The Company will perform an impairment test on transition from the exploration stage to the development stage.

Expenditures incurred subsequent to a development decision, and to increase or extend the life of existing production, are capitalized and will be transferred to property, plant and equipment and amortized using the unit-of-production method based upon proven and probable reserves. When there is little prospect of further work on a property being carried out by the Company, the remaining deferred costs associated with that property will be assessed for impairment.

The Company assesses mineral properties for impairment at the end of each reporting period or when facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount may exceed its recoverable amount.

**Acquisitions**

Asset acquisitions are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of the acquisition is measured at the aggregate of the fair values at the date of acquisition of assets transferred, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the Company, if any. The acquiree's identifiable assets and liabilities assumed are recognized at their fair value at the

**APPLIED GRAPHITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

*(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited)***3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)**

acquisition date, or if the fair values exceed the consideration paid, then the consideration paid is allocated on a pro rata basis to the identifiable assets acquired based on their relative fair values.

**Equipment**

Equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Amortization is recognized in project evaluation costs on a declining balance basis at the following rates:

- Field Equipment – 20% per annum

A straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each asset or component part of an item or equipment, may be applied depending on which method (and rate) most closely reflects the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset.

**Foreign currency translation**

The functional currency for each of the Company's subsidiaries is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency of the entity at the exchange rate in existence at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the statement of financial position date are retranslated at the period end date exchange rates. Non-monetary items which are measured using historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined.

Foreign operations are translated from their functional currencies into Canadian dollars on consolidation as follows:

- (i) Assets and liabilities for each statement of financial position presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of the statement of financial position;
- (ii) Income and expenses for each statement of comprehensive income (loss) are translated at an average exchange rate (unless this rate is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the dates of the transactions); and
- (iii) All resulting exchange differences are recognized in other comprehensive income as cumulative translation adjustments.

Exchange differences that arise relating to long-term intercompany balances that form part of the net investment in a foreign operation are also recognized in this separate component of equity through other comprehensive income (loss).

On disposition or partial disposition of a foreign operation, the cumulative amount of related exchange differences recorded in a separate component of equity is recognized in the consolidated statement of income (loss).

## **APPLIED GRAPHITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

*(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited)*

---

### **3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION *(continued)***

#### **New accounting standards adopted**

In October 2023, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current and Noncurrent Liabilities with Covenants. These amendments increase the disclosure required to enable users of financial statements to understand the risk that non-current liabilities with covenants could become repayable within 12 months. The amendments are effective January 1, 2024, with early adoption permitted. Retrospective application is required on adoption. The Company determined that these amendments didn't have a material effect on its consolidated financial statements.

#### **New standards issued and not yet effective**

The following new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations have been issued but are not effective during the six months June 30, 2025.

On April 9, 2024, the IASB issued a new standard – IFRS 18, "Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements" with a focus on updates to the statement of profit or loss. The key new concepts introduced in IFRS 18 relate to:

- the structure of the statement of profit or loss;
- required disclosures in the financial statements for certain profit or loss performance measures that are reported outside an entity's financial statements (that is, management-defined performance measures); and
- enhanced principles on aggregation and disaggregation which apply to the primary financial statements and notes in general.

IFRS 18 will replace IAS 1; many of the other existing principles in IAS 1 are retained, with limited changes. IFRS 18 will apply for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027 and also applies to comparative information. Adoption of IFRS 18 will not impact the recognition or measurement of items in the financial statements, but it might change what an entity reports as its 'operating profit or loss'. The Company is currently assessing the impact the new standard will have on its financial statements.

### **4. ACQUISITION OF APPLIED GRAPHITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION**

On March 7, 2024, the Company completed the acquisition of AGT by way of a three-cornered amalgamation under the provisions of the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia). As a result of the transaction, AGT merged with a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company to become AGT Resources Corporation ("AGT Resources"), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. The Company, as the Resulting Issuer, continues the business of AGT and has changed its name to Applied Graphite Technologies Corporation. All the issued and outstanding common shares of AGT ("AGT Shares") were exchanged for common shares in the capital of the Resulting Issuer, Applied Graphite Technologies Corporation, on a one-for-one basis. The exchanged AGT shares were cancelled, upon completion of the Qualifying transaction, on March 7, 2024.

**APPLIED GRAPHITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

*(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited)***4. ACQUISITION OF APPLIED GRAPHITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION (continued)**

Consideration with a fair value of \$1,449,017 was issued in exchange for all the issued and outstanding equity of AGT and is comprised as follows:

- a total of 8,200,605 common shares of the Company at \$0.158 per share (\$1,295,697) (Note 7b);
- a total of 1,366,454 warrants of the Company, exercisable at price at \$0.15 per share until expiry date March 7, 2029 (\$153,322) (Note 7e);

Transaction costs related to legal fees of \$372,441 which were associated with the acquisition were recorded. As at December 31, 2023, transaction costs of \$183,789 were recorded as deferred acquisition costs.

The acquisition of AGT constitutes an asset acquisition because the assets acquired did not qualify as a business according to the definition in IFRS 3, and therefore the acquisition did not constitute a business combination, but rather has been treated as a payment of equity consideration for the acquisition of AGT's net assets.

The total consideration for the acquisition of the assets and liabilities assumed on acquisition was as follows:

		<b>Total</b>
Cash	\$	6,507
Receivables		26,268
Prepaid expenses		43,749
Mineral properties		2,042,112
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(168,885)
Non-controlling interest		(128,291)
	<b>\$</b>	<b>1,821,460</b>
Cost of acquisition:		
Consideration issued at fair value	\$	1,449,019
Transaction costs		372,441
Total acquisition costs	<b>\$</b>	<b>1,821,460</b>

**APPLIED GRAPHITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

*(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited)***5. EQUIPMENT**

		Field Equipment
<b>Cost</b>		
Balance at December 31, 2023	\$	-
Additions		23,491
Foreign exchange		1,856
Balance at December 31, 2024	\$	25,347
Additions		-
Foreign exchange		(1,795)
Balance at June 30, 2025	\$	23,552
<b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>		
Balance at December 31, 2023	\$	-
Depreciation		1,175
Foreign exchange		92
Balance at December 31, 2024	\$	1,267
Depreciation		2,720
Foreign exchange		17
Balance as of June 30, 2025	\$	4,004
Net book value, December 31, 2023	\$	-
Net book value, December 31, 2024	\$	24,080
Net book value, June 30, 2025	\$	19,548

**6. MINERAL PROPERTY****Queen's Mine Complex**

The D1 and Q2 properties and mineral rights were acquired with AGT on March 7, 2024. On March 26, 2024, the Company completed the purchase of the past producing Queen's Mine, located in the Dodangaslanda district of Sri Lanka, adjacent to the Company's D1 and Q2 properties.

AGT has a 90% ownership interest in C-Tech, a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of Sri Lanka. The remaining 10% is owned by a Sri Lankan representative. C-Tech owns 100% of the mineral rights to the Queen's Mine Complex which consists of the Queen's Mine, D1 and Q2 properties. The properties were purchased outright by C-Tech and accordingly, there is no expiry on the titles.

As at year-end, the Company does not hold any mining licenses. Except for acquisition costs, all costs incurred during the year have been classified as project evaluation or pre-exploration costs, in accordance with the Company's accounting policies. These costs relate to activities undertaken to assess the potential of mineral properties prior to the acquisition of a mining license.

**APPLIED GRAPHITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

*(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited)***6. MINERAL PROPERTY (continued)**

Mineral Properties as at June 30, 2025:

	December 31, 2024	Additions	Effect of movement in exchange rates	June 30, 2025
D1	\$ 1,774,447	\$ -	\$ (28,498)	\$ 1,745,949
Q2	325,229	-	(5,120)	320,109
Queen's	60,930	-	(4,313)	56,617
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$ 2,160,606</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ (37,931)</b>	<b>\$ 2,122,675</b>

**Exploration Expenditures**

Exploration and evaluation expenditures incurred for six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

	For the six months	
	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
Depreciation	\$ 2,720	\$ -
Land maintenance	4,711	20,269
Site expenses	-	4,406
General exploration	-	34,597
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$ 7,431</b>	<b>\$ 59,272</b>

**7. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY****a) Authorized Share Capital**

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

**b) Share Issuance**

At June 30, 2025, the Company had 23,533,938 (2024 – 23,533,938) common shares issued and outstanding.

A total of 10,478,191 shares have been transferred to escrow and will be released rateably over 18 and 36 month periods, respectively, beginning March 8, 2024. The balance of shares held in escrow as at June 30, 2025, is 5,402,256 common shares.

On March 16, 2023, the Board of Directors approved an amended option plan of the Company (the "Stock Option Plan"), which provides that the Board of Directors of the Company may, from time to time in its discretion and in accordance with TSX-V regulations, grant to directors, officers, employees, or Management Company employees and consultants to the Company, non-transferrable options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares. Such options are exercisable for a period of up to 10 years from the date of the grant. Vesting terms will be determined at the time of grant by the Board of Directors.

**APPLIED GRAPHITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

*(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited)***7. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (continued)****c) Stock Options**

On March 16, 2023, the Board of Directors approved an amended option plan of the Company (the "Stock Option Plan"), which provides that the Board of Directors of the Company may, from time to time in its discretion and in accordance with TSX-V regulations, grant to directors, officers, employees, or Management Company employees and consultants to the Company, non-transferrable options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares. Such options are exercisable for a period of up to 10 years from the date of the grant. Vesting terms will be determined at the time of grant by the Board of Directors.

During the six months June 30, 2025, the Company did not grant any stock options to directors, officers, and consultants of the Company.

The stock option continuity for the six months ended June 30, 2025, is as follows:

Number Outstanding Dec 31, 2024	Granted	Exercised	Expired / Cancelled	Number Outstanding Jun 30, 2025	Exercise Price per Share (\$)	Expiry Date	Weighted Avg Remaining Contractual Life (in years)
1,133,333	-	-	1,133,333	-	0.15	Mar 07, 25	-
200,000	-	-	-	200,000	0.15	Nov 26, 26	1.41
700,000	-	-	-	700,000	0.15	Mar 23, 29	3.73
200,000	-	-	-	200,000	0.15	Mar 23, 29	3.73
<b>2,233,333</b>	-	-	<b>1,133,333</b>	<b>1,100,000</b>	<b>0.15</b>		<b>3.31</b>
			<b>Exercisable</b>	<b>1,100,000</b>	<b>0.15</b>		<b>3.31</b>

As at June 30, 2025, a total of 1,100,000 outstanding stock options were vested and exercisable, with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.15.

During the six months ended June 30, 2024, the Company granted 1,000,000 stock options to directors, officers, and consultants of the Company, exercisable at a price of \$0.15 for a five-year period following the date of the grant.

The stock option continuity for the six months ended June 30, 2024, is as follows:

Number Outstanding Dec 31, 2023	Granted	Exercised	Expired / Cancelled	Number Outstanding Jun 30, 2024	Exercise Price per Share (\$)	Expiry Date	Weighted Avg Remaining Contractual Life (in years)
1,133,333	-	-	-	1,133,333	0.15	Mar 07, 25	0.68
200,000	-	-	-	200,000	0.15	Nov 26, 26	2.41
-	1,000,000	-	-	1,000,000	0.15	Mar 23, 29	4.73
<b>1,333,333</b>	<b>1,000,000</b>	-	-	<b>2,333,333</b>	<b>0.15</b>		<b>2.57</b>
			<b>Exercisable</b>	<b>1,833,333</b>	<b>0.15</b>		<b>1.98</b>

As at June 30, 2024, a total of 1,833,333 outstanding stock options were vested and exercisable, with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.15.



**APPLIED GRAPHITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

*(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited)***7. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (continued)****d) Share-Based Compensation**

The fair value of each option granted to employees, officers, and directors was estimated on the date of the grant using the Black-Scholes Option-Pricing Model.

The assumptions used in the Black-Scholes Option-Pricing Model for the relative fair value allocation were an expected life of 5 years, expected dividend of \$nil, and:

	May 23, 2024	Mar 25, 2024	Feb 13, 2022	Jan 07, 2022
Share price on grant date	\$0.17	\$0.15	\$0.10	\$0.10
Risk-free interest rate	3.68%	3.51%	1.72%	1.31%
Expected volatility	88.00%	88.00%	88.00%	88.00%
Fair value	\$0.12	\$0.11	\$0.25	\$0.07

During the six months June 30, 2025, the Company recognized share-based compensation of \$nil (2023 - \$74,081).

**e) Share Purchase Warrants**

In conjunction with its qualifying transaction, the Company issued 1,366,454 transferable warrants to purchase AGT shares at a price of \$0.15 per share with an expiry date of March 7, 2029. The warrants were valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: risk free interest rate 3.44%; dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 88% and expected life of 5 years.

The share purchase warrant continuity for the six months ended June 30, 2025 is as follows:

Number Outstanding Dec 31, 2024	Granted	Exercised	Expired/ Cancelled	Number Outstanding Jun 30, 2025	Exercise Price per Share (\$)	Expiry Date	Weighted Avg Remaining Contractual Life (in years)
333,333	-	-	-	333,333	0.15	Nov 26, 26	1.41
1,366,454	-	-	-	1,366,454	0.15	Mar 07, 29	3.67
<b>1,699,787</b>	-	-	-	<b>1,699,787</b>	<b>0.15</b>		<b>3.23</b>

The share purchase warrant continuity for the six months ended June 30, 2024 is as follows:

Number Outstanding Dec 31, 2023	Granted	Exercised	Expired/ Cancelled	Number Outstanding Jun 30, 2024	Exercise Price per Share (\$)	Expiry Date	Weighted Avg Remaining Contractual Life (in years)
333,333	-	-	-	333,333	0.15	Nov 26, 26	2.41
-	1,366,454	-	-	1,366,454	0.15	Mar 07, 29	4.67
<b>333,333</b>	<b>1,366,454</b>	-	-	<b>1,699,787</b>	<b>0.15</b>		<b>4.23</b>

**APPLIED GRAPHITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

*(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited)***8. NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST**

As of June 30, 2025, non-controlling interest includes a 10% interest in AGT Resources Corporation's subsidiary C-Tech Cylon. The following is a continuity schedule of the Company's non-controlling interests:

	<b>C-Tech Cylon</b>	
<b>Non-controlling interest December 31, 2024</b>	\$	<b>114,642</b>
Share of comprehensive loss – C-Tech Cylon		(821)
<b>Non-controlling interest June 30, 2025</b>	\$	<b>113,821</b>

The table below discloses selected financial information of C-Tech Cylon on a 100% basis:

<b>As at</b>	<b>June 30, 2025</b>	
Non-controlling percentage		10%
Total assets	\$	2,260,230
Total liabilities		(815,796)
<b>Net assets</b>	\$	<b>1,371,369</b>

**Summarized income statement**

Loss and comprehensive loss	8,208
Comprehensive loss allocated to non-controlling interest	821

**9. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES**

<b>As at</b>	<b>June 30, 2025</b>		<b>December 31, 2024</b>	
Trade payables	\$	373,961	\$	180,918
Accrued liabilities		15,000		25,000
<b>TOTAL</b>	\$	<b>388,961</b>	\$	<b>205,918</b>

**APPLIED GRAPHITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION**

## Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

*(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited)***10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

The Company's related parties consist of directors and officers in common and companies owned in whole or in part by executive officers and directors as follows:

Related Party Name	Nature of Transactions
Farris LLP (" <b>Farris</b> "), a company in which former Directors Jay Sujir and Peter Roth are partners <sup>(1), (4)</sup>	Legal services
Slater Corporate Services Corporation (" <b>SCSC</b> "), a company controlled by former Director Ian Slater <sup>(1)</sup>	Cost reimbursement, Corporate Secretary, CFO, corporate compliance services, accounting, and financial reporting
Rodney Stevens, Director <sup>(2), (3)</sup>	Share-based compensation
James Ruane, Director <sup>(2), (3)</sup>	Share-based compensation
1163863 ON Ltd (" <b>1163863</b> "), a company controlled by Director Don Baxter <sup>(2)</sup>	Wages and benefits
C R Abeyratne (" <b>CRA</b> "), a company controlled by Director Chaanaka Abeyratne <sup>(2)</sup>	Wages and benefits

<sup>(1)</sup> Jay Sujir, Peter Roth, and Ian Slater ceased to be directors on March 7, 2024.

<sup>(2)</sup> Don Baxter, Ian Harris, Rodney Stevens, James Ruane and Chaanaka Abeyratne became the directors on March 7, 2024.

<sup>(3)</sup> Rodney Stevens and James Ruane ceased to be directors on June 16, 2025.

<sup>(4)</sup> Jay Sujir became the directors on June 16, 2025.

The Company incurred the following fees in connection with companies owned or partially owned by key management and/or directors. Expenses have been measured at the exchange amount, which is determined on a cost recovery basis.

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	Jun 30, 2025	Jun 30, 2024	Jun 30, 2025	Jun 30, 2024
Cost reimbursement - SCSC	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 9,000
Legal fees – Farris <sup>(1)</sup>	274	-	274	144,526
Share-based compensation	-	32,420	-	53,406
Wages and benefits - 1163863	30,000	30,000	60,000	40,000
Wages and benefits – CRA	14,569	-	29,668	-
Total	\$ 44,843	\$ 62,420	\$ 89,942	\$ 246,932

Related party transactions for the six months June 30, 2025, are as follows:

- A company owned by a Director, Don Baxter, provided professional services to the Company in the amount of \$60,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2025 (2024 - \$40,000). A balance of \$96,562 was due to 1163863, ON Limited as at June 30, 2025.
- A company owned by a Director, Chaanaka Abeyratne, provided professional services to the Company in the amount of \$29,668 (2024 - \$Nil). A balance of \$34,588 was due to C R Abeyratne as at June 30, 2025.

## APPLIED GRAPHITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited)

---

### 10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

Related party transactions for the six months ended June 30, 2024 are as follows:

- a) A company owned by a former Director, Ian Slater, recharged costs in the amount of \$9,000 (2023 - \$18,000) through to March 7, 2024. Ian Slater ceased to be a Director on March 7, 2024.
- b) Farris LLP, in which two former Directors, Jay Sujir and Peter Roth, are partners provided legal services to the Company in the amount of \$144,526 (2023 - \$43,097) through to March 7, 2024. A balance of \$41,521 was due to Farris LLP as at June 30, 2024 (2023 - \$42,944). Both Jay Sujir and Peter Roth ceased to be Directors on March 7, 2024.
- c) Compensation of directors and members of key management personnel through stock option grants totalled \$53,406 (2023 - \$nil) as share-based compensation for the six months ended June 30, 2024.
- d) A company owned by a Director, Don Baxter, provided professional services to the Company in the amount of \$40,000 for the period March 7 to June 30, 2024.

### 11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company has designated its cash and cash equivalent, amounts receivable and accounts payable as financial instruments at amortized cost.

#### a) Fair Value

Management has assessed that the fair values of cash and cash equivalent, amounts receivable and accounts payable approximate their carrying amounts, largely due to the short-term maturity of these instruments. Fair values of financial instruments are classified in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used to determine fair values.

The levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

#### b) Financial Risk Management

##### *Credit Risk*

Credit risk is the risk of loss arising from a customer or third party to a financial instrument failing to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's credit risk is attributable to its liquid financial assets including cash. The Company limits exposure to credit risk by maintaining its cash with a major Canadian financial institution. Credit risk surrounding the Company's receivables is limited due to the nature of the receivables as they are primarily due from governmental agencies.

**APPLIED GRAPHITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

*(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited)*

---

**11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT *(continued)****Liquidity Risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis. Historically, the Company's primary source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities for cash, primarily through private placements. The Company's access to equity financing is dependent upon market conditions and market risks. There can be no assurance of continued access to equity funding. As at June 30, 2025, the Company had a cash balance of \$7,218 to settle current liabilities of \$388,961.

*Market Risk*

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and equity prices. The Company does not currently hold and does not expect to hold interest-bearing financial instruments other than cash. The Company is exposed to currency risk to the extent that monetary assets and liabilities held by the Company are not denominated in Canadian dollars. The Company has not entered into any foreign currency contracts to mitigate this risk.

*Commodity Price Risk*

While the value of the Company's mineral properties is related to the market price of based metals, the Company does not currently have any operating mines and therefore does not have any hedging or other commodity-based risks with respect to its operating activities.

**12. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT**

Capital is composed of the Company's equity and any debt that it may issue. As at June 30, 2025, the Company's equity was \$2,169,918 and it had current liabilities of \$205,918. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to maintain financial viability and to protect its ability to meet its ongoing liabilities, to continue as a going concern, to maintain creditworthiness, and to maximize returns for shareholders over the long term. Protecting the ability to pay current and future liabilities includes maintaining capital above minimum regulatory levels, current financial strength rating requirements, and internally determined capital guidelines and calculated risk management levels.

**13. SEGMENTED INFORMATION**

The Company operates in one industry segment, the mineral exploration industry. All of the Company's non-current assets are located in Sri Lanka.

**APPLIED GRAPHITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

*(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited)*

---

**14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

On July 21, 2025, the company closed a non-brokered private placement and has issued 7,733,334 common shares at a price of \$0.06 per share for gross proceeds of approximately \$464,000. The common shares issued will be subject to a hold period of four months and one day expiring November 22, 2025 in accordance with applicable securities laws.